
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th June, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
[...]
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.
 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration
 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    (Pages 3 - 14)

Report of Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the Executive 
Appointments for 2017/18, attached.
 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON – EXECUTIVE RESPONSE  
(Pages 15 - 76)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living detailing the 
Executive's formal response to the recommendations from the "Combating Loneliness 
in Southampton" Scrutiny Inquiry in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, attached.
 

9  DFT ACCESS FUND  (Pages 77 - 82)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 



6

approval of the receipt of funding from the Department for Transports’ Access Fund in 
order to deliver the ‘Southampton: Driving our cycling ambition into local towns, 
schools, colleges and workplaces’ programme for three years up until 31st March 
2020, attached. 
 

10  BRITISH CYCLING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 2017-2025    (Pages 83 - 88)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 
approval in principle to proceed with signing an 8-year strategic partnership from 2017-
2025 with British Cycling to promote and develop cycling opportunities in the City, 
attached.  
 

11  DECOMMISSIONING AND ACQUISITION POLICIES AND THE REGENERATION 
OF TOWNHILL PARK  (Pages 89 - 142)

To consider the report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval to consult on the 
draft Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the draft Acquisition and 
Compulsory Purchase Order Policy and the commencement of the decommissioning 
process for the remainder of Townhill Park, attached. 
 

12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS
[...]
NG HELD ON 18 APRIL 2017

Present:

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Letts and Chaloner

COUNCILLOR RAYMENT IN THE CHAIR

50. GREAT OAKS SPECIAL SCHOOL EXPANSION 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18783)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills and 
having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the expansion of Great Oaks from an Approved Pupil Number (APN) of 
178 to an APN of 212.

(ii)To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families Services, in consultation 
with the Service Director - Finance & Commercialisation, to take any action 
necessary to give effect to aforementioned expansion.

51. ADOPTION SOUTH CENTRAL- REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18649)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

(i) To agree in principle that Southampton Adoption Service should transfer to the 
Adoption South Central Regional Adoption Agency (ASC RAA) on 1st April 2018, 
subject to recommendation (v) below.

(ii) To agree in principle that ASC RAA will operate via a shared service model with 
Hampshire County Council operating as the host authority.  All four local 
authorities will have equal executive representation in governance arrangements 
to be determined and agreed. 

(iii)  To agree in principle to make a financial contribution to the operating cost of ASC 
RAA.  Determination of the contribution will be based on two key principles:

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 34 -

- Authorities’ financial contributions to the RAA will be calculated using a ‘fair 
funding model’ based on the level of service provided to each, and approved by 
each authority.

- Authorities’ financial contributions to the RAA in the first two years will be capped 
and will not exceed the agreed budget spend of 2016/17 (including fee subsidy, 
Adoption Support Fund or other grants). 

(iv) The set up costs for the ASC RAA will not exceed the development grant 
allocated by the DfE for this purpose.

(v) A further report setting out the financial, staffing and governance implications will 
be brought back to Cabinet for agreement prior to entering into any final 
arrangements to deliver the service through an RAA.

52. PROVISION OF AN INTEGRATED ADVICE, INFORMATION AND GUIDANCE 
SERVICE 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18649)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the recommendation to proceed with a procurement of an integrated 
AIG (Advice, Information and Guidance) service.

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration to carry out a 
procurement process for the provision for AIG (Advice, Information and 
Guidance) services as set out in this report and to enter into contracts in 
accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality & Integration following 
consultation with the relevant Cabinet Members to decide on the final model of 
commissioned services for Advice, Information and Guidance (AIG) and all 
decision making in relation to this re-commissioning.

(iv) To delegate to the Chief Strategy Officer, following consultation with relevant 
cabinet members and following an option appraisal, the authority to approve the 
inclusion of SID (Southampton Information Directory) in the appropriate 
procurement exercise.

(v) To authorise the Director of Qualit
[...]
prise Partnership to promote the 
economic wellbeing of South Hampshire 
and the Isle of Wight

1 No 1Yr Letts June 17 May 18 Dawn Baxendale 
(023 8083 2966)

G4  Cabinet  Southampton 
Admissions Forum 

To advise the City Council on matters 
connected with the determination of 
admissions arrangements. Under the 
new arrangements set out in the School 
Admissions (Local Authority Reports and 
Admissions Forums) (England) 
Regulations 2008 two appointments to be 
made one representative from the 
majority group and one from the largest 
opposition group.  

2 Yes 1 Yr Letts
Wilkinson

June 17 May 18 Ross Williams
(023 8083 4048)  

P
age 14



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON – 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE
DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 

SUSTAINABLE LIVING
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Adrian Littlemore Tel: 023 80296022
E-mail: adrian.littlemore@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

From September 2016 to March 2017 the Scrutiny Panel undertook and inquiry 
looking at the issue of Loneliness in Southampton. The final report of the Scrutiny 
Panel presented was presented to Cabinet in 26th March 2017. This report presents 
Cabinet’s response to the recommendations contained within the Inquiry Panel 
report.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as 
Appendix 1.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The overview and scrutiny rules in part 4 of the Council’s Constitution 

requires the Executive to consider all inquiry reports that have been 
endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC), 
and to submit a formal response to the recommendations within them.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

P
[...]
ransport Policy revenue budget (over three years) 
and £18,000 HCC capital funding. Further approval is required for the use of 
£300,000 Local Tranport Plan (LTP) capital funding (over three years) being used to 
match fund 12.5% of the project total. This will be allocated from the Integrated 
Transport Capital budget.
This project will deliver: 

 Travel advice to 600 long-term unemployed taking part in the City Deal Solent 
Jobs Programme;

 Travel advice, training and e-bikes to domiciliary care workers;
 Tailored travel advice, resources, activities and cycle support services to 

employers within the city including the Port of Southampton and West Quay 
South;

 Expansion of the city’s Travel Plan Network;
 A Clean Air Schools Challenge;
 Intensive engagement with 38 key schools per year in the Travel to Work Area, 

including delivery of the Bike-It programme, Modeshift STARS (the national 
schools awards scheme that has been established to recognise schools that 
have demonstrated excellence in supporting cycling and walking), voluntary 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



School Travel Plans and other initiatives to promote active travel;
 31.7km of a new Legible Cycle Network;
 Bike-2-Bus infrastructure;
 A Southampton Cycle Festival including a mass participation cycle event, a Big 

Bike Race, led rides, commuter challenges, mini cycle festivals, and supporting 
events/promotions;

 A community cycle clubs programme to resource local community groups who 
organise and participate in regular cycling activities;

 An expanded network of community cycle hubs known as ‘Bike Kitchens’;
 An annual package of marketing and promotion.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET:

(i) To recommend that Council approve the receipt of Access Funds, 
totalling £2,294,000, awarded by the Department for Transport for 
2017/18 through to 2019/20.

(ii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of £816,000 to the 
Environment & Transport Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18 and 
to note that the remaining £1,478,000 of the Access Fund award will 
need to be added to the revenue budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

(iii) To recommend that Council approve the allocation of Local 
Transport Plan funds, totalling £300,000, from the Sustainable Travel 
and Integrated Transport budgets, within the approved Environment 
& Transport Portfolio Capital Programme, in order to match fund the 
grant at approximately 12.5% of the total.

COUNCIL:
(i) To approve the receipt of Access Funds, totalling £2,294,000, 

awarded by the Department for Transport for 2017/18 through to 
2019/20.

(ii) To approve the addition of £816,000 to the Environment & Transport 
Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note that the remaining 
£1,478,000 of the Access Fund award will need to be added to the 
revenue budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

(iii) To approve the allocation of Local Transport Plan funds, totalling 
£300,000, from the Sustainable Travel and Integrated Transport 
budgets, within the approved Environment & Transport Portfolio 
Capital Programme, in order to match fund the grant at 
approximately 12.5% of the total.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Financial Procedure Rules require that when a bid is successful, relevant 

amendments are made to the appropriate capital and revenue budgets, and 
that all necessary capital and revenue approvals are obtained before any 
expenditure is incurred or any commitment is made. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An option is not to approve the receipt of grant funding from the DfT.  This 

would result in not being able to carry out the proposed project as outlined in 
Page 78



the associated bid document.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Department for Transport (DfT) invited local authorities in England to 

apply for Access Fund grants for the period 2017/18 through to 2019/20 to 
deliver sustainable travel initiatives which support the local economy by 
improving susta
[...]
 
partners. This report recommends that grant funding of £816,000 is added to 
the Environment & Transport Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18. The 
remaining funding of £1,478,000 will need to be added to the revenue 
budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

14. The capital resource over the three year period 2017/18 to 2019/20 will be 
made up of £300,000 from LTP funds allocated through the Integrated 
Transport budget and an £18,000 contribution from HCC. Schemes funded 
through the LTP have already been added to the Environment & Transport 
Portfolio Capital Programme with approval to spend. It is recommended that 
priority is given to allocating LTP funding of £100,000 per annum to match 
fund this project over the period 2017/18 to 2019/20.

Property/Other
15. No conflict.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
16. The project will be delivered in accordance with s.1 Localism Act 2011 and a 

variety of Highways and Environmental legislation, including but not limited to 
the Highways Act 1980, Road traffic Regulation Act 1994 and the Traffic 
Management Act 2004.

Other Legal Implications: 
17. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
18. The City Council is a Local Transport Authority as prescribed in the Transport 

Act 2000 and the Council’s relevant Policy Framework is the City of 
Southampton Local Transport Plan (LTP4).

19. The project is compatible with the objectives of the Cycle Strategy, Clean Air 
Strategy, Health & Wellbeing Strategy and City Council Strategy.

KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All wards

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Access Fund bid document: ‘Southampton: Driving our Cycling Ambition into 

Towns, Schools, Colleges and Workplaces’

Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None. 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Page 81



Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/su
[...]
th. 

Output monitoring will take place at the individual project level. Internally, the SCC and HCC 
teams will continue to collect behavioural change data through the school travel plan and 
workplace travel plan programmes and awareness/impact surveys for marketing 
campaigns. Output reports are prepared each quarter, with input from all officers and 
reported to the Project Board. An annual report is published each summer on the SCC and 
HCC websites. 

By submitting this bid, we agree to work with the Department to provide monitoring to 
enable the measurement of outputs and, where appropriate, evaluation of outcomes.  

  Yes    No 

 

Page 112



Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: BRITISH CYCLING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

2017-2025
DATE OF DECISION: 20 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 

TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Neil Tuck Tel: 023 8083 3409
E-mail: neil.tuck@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking 
agreement to establish an 8-year strategic partnership from 2017-2025 with British 
Cycling to build on recent successes in promoting cycling and sustainable travel, and 
to  further promote and develop cycling opportunities in the city.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the City Council entering into a new 8-year partnership 
with British Cycling and to contribute £50,000 per annum for the 
duration of the partnership to British Cycling towards services and 
projects delivered by the new partnership.

(ii) To note that a contribution of £400,000 by the City Council over the 
lifespan of the agreement will secure a partnership that enables the 
delivery of the HSBC-UK City Ride mass participation event/s and 
associated programmes including guided rides, ‘Go-Ride’ youth 
coaching, talent development and competitive racing provided by 
British Cycling and HSBC-UK. It will also attract an additional ring-
fenced contribution of capital investment from British Cycling towards 
dedicated cycling facilities in the city.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Growth following 
consultation with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to enter 
into a partnership with British Cycling.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Southampton’s established partnership with British Cycling over the past 7 

years has proved a high profile method to raise the mainstream profile of 
cycling and get more people riding for sport, recreation, leisure, commuting, 
and social trips. The City Council aims to significantly increase levels of 
everyday cycling in the city, as set out in its 10-year Cycling Strategy 2017-
2027. Page 115

Agenda Item 10



2 The continued success of these projects can make a substantial contribution 
to the Council’s priorities. Encouraging cycling and active transport can 
facilitate improvements in health, both for those participating, and also in 
broader air quality measures. Regular activities, including high profile events, 
promote civic pride and reflect the aspirations of a modern city.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Other providers of mass participation cycling were considered. No 

organisation could match the high profile, match-funding or mainstream media 
partnership established by British Cycling with HSBC-UK. The British Cycling 
Partnership offer is unique in the market place. Sport England commission 
British Cycling to deliver cycling participation outcomes as part of their 
investment into getting more people active more often. They are the only 
Cycle Sport’s National Governing Body to receive Sport England and UK 
Sport Lottery funding which enables them to provide revenue match funding 
for Local Government partners. Alongside the public funding they have a 
number of co
[...]
ed to provide 
political and organisational leadership in the delivery of the agreement and its 
associated services. The City Council will be responsible for assisting British 
Cycling in delivering its programmes and initiatives and will ensure effective 
engagement with relevant stakeholders in the Local Authority area and with 
other partner organisations.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. The City Council will be required to contribute £400,000 revenue funding 

towards the execution of the initiatives outlined in the Partnership Agreement 
over the lifespan of the agreement. This equates to an annual cost of £50,000 
to be paid in two tranches each financial year. The £50,000 payments in the 
first three years of the agreement (17/18, 18/19 and 19/20) will be made using 
revenue secured through the DfT Access Fund.

11. Beyond the Access Fund period, the City Council has Local Transport Plan 
Integrated Transport Block funding set out through to 2020/21 by the 
Department for Transport to the sum of £2.124m per annum. SCC is able to 

3 2015 Sport England Active People SurveyPage 117



determine how this is spent on an annual basis and this could be used to 
cover future year’s commitments to the Partnership Agreement subject to 
Council priorities. 

12. The Partnership Agreement includes a four year break clause at 31 March 
2021 should the Council not be in a position to meet its financial commitment 
beyond this point.

13. No capital funding is required for the delivery of the Partnership Agreement. 
An additional ring-fenced contribution of capital investment from British 
Cycling towards dedicated cycling facilities in the city is available under the 
conditions of the agreement subject to the identification and development of 
appropriate facilities. 

Property/Other
14. No conflict.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
15. The proposals in this report are authorised pursuant to s.1 Localism Act 2011 

(t
[...]
ne. 

BRIEF SUMMARY
Cabinet is asked to consider the proposed new Council policies for decommissioning 
and acquiring properties and to approve the commencement of public consultation on 
the new proposed policies.   The proposed policies, if approved, following public 
consultation, would first be applied to the next phases of the Townhill Park 
Regeneration Scheme.  Cabinet is also asked to approve the launch of consultation 
required prior to further decommissioning of properties in Townhill Park Regeneration 
Scheme.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the commencement of consultation on the proposed Draft 
Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the Draft Acquisition and 
Compulsory Purchase Orders Policy.

(ii) To approve the commencement of statutory consultation on the 
proposed commencement of the decommissioning of the remaining 
properties in Townhill Park Regeneration Scheme. 

(iii) To note that this matter will be brought back to Cabinet for any final 
decisions on any proposals once the consultations have taken place and 
all representations will be taken into account before any decisions will be 
made by Cabinet.  

(iv) To note that an application may have to be brought to the Secretary of 
State prior to implementing any proposed decommissioning programme 
in compliance with the Housing Act 1985.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Southampton Compact Code of Good Practice states that, where 

appropriate, the council should consult with residents, tenants and 
stakeholders for a period of 12 weeks.  It is a statutory requirement to hold 
consultation with tenants who are likely to be substantially affected by matters 
of housing management.

2. Townhill Park is a large scale phased regeneration scheme, with phase 1 
Page 121

Agenda Item 11



previously decommissioned.  It is now proposed to commence 
decommissioning the remainder of the estate to make way for further 
regeneration phases, and therefore approval is sought to the launc
[...]
imated 
net income of £47k by the end of year two, rising thereafter to an estimated annual 
net income of £237k by end of year five. This income will cover the costs of delivering 
the ESCo and potentially enable re-investment in energy services in the future to 
further benefit the community, within Southampton and the wider region.
The ESCo will also enable the average resident to save between £100 and £200 on 
their annual energy bill, which equates to up to £2 million savings for customers by 
the end of year 1.
Estimated set up costs are £158k. Once set up the ESCo will be self-financing.  
SCC are in discussions with other southern region local authorities via our existing 
networks and via APSE Energy.  Its proposed the ESCo product will be promoted 
regionally across other local authority areas, which will increase market share and 
therefore its positive role in the energy supply market.
The establishment of an ESCo would be the first phase of SCC providing a whole 
property energy service across the city and beyond.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following 
consultation with the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation 
and the Service Director: Legal & Governance to conduct an open 
competition to enable the identification of a suitable licensed energy 
supplier with which to partner, under formal contract; and to conduct 
the procurement up to and including selection of preferred bidder but 
excluding contractual and financial close which shall be referred back 
to be determined by Cabinet.

(ii) To approve the proposed white label approach to deliver energy 
supply regionally. 

(iii) To delegate authority to Service Director – Growth following 
consultation with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to develop 
and register the intellectual property rights in the trademarks and 
Branding for the energy products to be delivered through this and 
other related projects.

(iv) To approve the revenue spend of £158,000 for the set up costs of the 
ESCo to be funded from PUSH money that is currently allocated to the 
Green Projects capital scheme within the Housing & Sustainability 
Portfolio.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable SCC to earn a sustainable income whilst providing a positive service 

to the end customer. It’s anticipated that a net income will be generated by end 
of year two. By year five net annual income is estimated at £237k (see revenue 
section) and minimum average annual aggregated savings for the customers to 
be £4 million.

2. To ensure fuel poor and vulnerable energy customers are offered cost effective 
rates for their energy for the following reasons:

Page 176



 It’s estimated that there are 10,000 households and 5,000 children living 
in fuel poverty within Southampton. 

 There are also a significant number of residents in the city that are living 
close to fuel poverty. This will include vulnerable children or adults we 
work with, SCC tenants and members of our staff.

 Fuel poverty is linked to approximately 110 excess winter deaths every 
year within Southampton and major health problems associated with 
poorly heated homes.

 The energy regulator, OFGEM, states that energy supply companies 
overcharge domestic and business energy consumers.

3. To capture those customers that currently switch energy supplier infrequently. 
Most energy consumers never or rarely switch their energy supply and will 
therefore be on the highest tariffs. We aim to specifically target these non-
switchers.

4. To capture some of the benefits locally for energy purchased within the city and 
beyond. It estimated that £190 million is spent annually on electricity and gas 
within the city of Southampton.

PREFERRED OPTION
5. It is proposed SCC undertakes a progressive phased approach to deliver an 

effective energy supply product that will deliver the income objectives of the 
council and benefits for customers. This report is proposin
[...]
ish Cycling Partnership Agreement 2017-2025
	11 Decommissioning and Acquisition Policies and the Regeneration of Townhill Park
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	13 *ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY
	Confidential Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Rayment

1. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 

The Executive appointments for the 2017/18 Municipal Year were approved as set out 
in the revised Register with the inclusion of the following:

Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel – Councillor Kaur (Chair), Councillor 
Blatchford, Councillor Hecks, Councillor Laurent, Councillor McEwing and Councillor T 
Thomas.

2. COMBATING LONELINESS IN SOUTHAMPTON – EXECUTIVE RESPONSE 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18952)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, attached as Appendix 1.

3. DFT ACCESS FUND 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 18793)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:



- 2 -

(i) To recommend that Council approve the receipt of Access Funds, totalling 
£2,294,000, awarded by the Department for Transport for 2017/18 through to 
2019/20.

(ii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of £816,000 to the 
Environment & Transport Portfolio’s revenue budget for 2017/18 and to note 
that the remaining £1,478,000 of the Access Fund award will need to be 
added to the revenue budgets for 2018/19 and 2019/20.

(iii) To recommend that Council approve the allocation of Local Transport Plan 
funds, totalling £300,000, from the Sustainable Travel and Integrated 
Transport budgets, within the approved Environment & Transport Portfolio 
Capital Programme, in order to match fund the grant at approximately 12.5% 
of the total.

4. BRITISH CYCLING PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 2017-2025 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18950)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the City Council entering into a new 8-year partnership with British 
Cycling and to contribute £50,000 per annum for the duration of the 
partnership to British Cycling towards services and projects delivered by the 
new partnership.

(ii) To note that a contribution of £400,000 by the City Council over the lifespan of 
the agreement will secure a partnership that enables the delivery of the 
HSBC-UK City Ride mass participation event/s and associated programmes 
including guided rides, ‘Go-Ride’ youth coaching, talent development and 
competitive racing provided by British Cycling and HSBC-UK. It will also 
attract an additional ring-fenced contribution of capital investment from British 
Cycling towards dedicated cycling facilities in the city.

(iii) To delegate authority to the Service Director for Growth following consultation 
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to enter into a partnership with 
British Cycling.  

5. DECOMMISSIONING AND ACQUISITION POLICIES AND THE REGENERATION OF 
TOWNHILL PARK 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18957)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:



- 3 -

(i) To approve the commencement of consultation on the proposed Draft 
Decommissioning of Housing Stock Policy and the Draft Acquisition and 
Compulsory Purchase Orders Policy.

(ii) To approve the commencement of statutory consultation on the proposed 
commencement of the decommissioning of the remaining properties in 
Townhill Park Regeneration Scheme. 

(iii) To note that this matter will be brought back to Cabinet for any final decisions on 
any proposals once the consultations have taken place and all 
representations will be taken into account before any decisions will be made 
by Cabinet. 

(iv)  To note that an application may have to be brought to the Secretary of State 
prior to implementing any proposed decommissioning programme in 
compliance with the Housing Act 1985.  

6. ESTABLISHMENT OF A SOUTHAMPTON ENERGY SERVICES COMPANY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18  18961)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable 
Living, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets, following consultation 
with the Service Director: Finance and Commercialisation and the Service 
Director: Legal & Governance to conduct an open competition to enable 
the identification of a suitable licensed energy supplier with which to 
partner, under formal contract; and to conduct the procurement up to and 
including selection of preferred bidder but excluding contractual and 
financial close which shall be referred back to be determined by Cabinet.

(ii) To approve the proposed white label approach to deliver energy supply 
regionally.

(iii) To delegate authority to Service Director – Growth following consultation 
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance to develop and register the 
intellectual property rights in the trademarks and Branding for the energy 
products to be delivered through this and other related projects.

(iv) To approve the revenue spend of £158,000 for the set up costs of the 
ESCo to be funded from PUSH money that is currently allocated to the 
Green Projects capital scheme within the Housing & Sustainability 
Portfolio.


